the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be allocated to local boards of education and charter schools for the 5 

administrative costs of implementing the provisions of this act. 6 

SECTION 4.  There is appropriated from the General Fund to the Department of 7 

Public Instruction the sum of two hundred seventy million dollars ($270,000,000) in recurring 8 

funds for the 2025-2026 fiscal year to be allocated to local school administrative units and charter 9 

schools to fund part-time students. 10 

SECTION 5.  This act becomes effective July 1, 2025, and applies to requests to 11 

begin part-time enrollment in the 2025-2026 school year.